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Executive Summary 

 
This planning statement is prepared in support of a planning application for proposed temporary public 

vehicle park (private cars only) and associated filling of land (“the proposed development”) for a period 

of 3 years at Lots 1752(Part), 1753 and 1762 in D.D.76, Leng Pei Tsuen, Lung Yeuk Tau, N.T. (the 

“Application Site”). 

 

The Application Site, covering an area of about 1,632 sq.m., falls within an area largely zoned 

“Agriculture” (“AGR”) (about 1,162 sq.m., 71%) and partly zoned “Village Type Development” (“V”) 

(about 470 sq.m., 29%) on the Approved Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan 

(OZP) No. S/NE-LYT/19 gazetted on 16.12.2022. According to the Notes of the OZP, ‘pubic vehicle 

park (excluding container vehicle)’ is a Column 2 use within the “V” zone, which requires planning 

permission from the Board. While ‘pubic vehicle park (excluding container vehicle)’ is neither Column 

1 nor Column 2 use of the “AGR” zone, temporary use or development of any land or building not 

exceeding a period of three years and filling of land requires permission from the Board. 

 

The Application Site is currently vacant and surrounded by village houses. To alleviate the existing 

and growing parking demand for the nearby villages and reduce illegal parking nearby, the Applicant 

intends to use the Application Site for a public vehicle park (private cars only) to serve the local 

villagers and residents. 

 

The proposed public vehicle park will provide a total of 38 parking spaces (2.5m x 5m) for private 

vehicles to serve the local villagers/residents. An ingress/egress point of about 8m wide will be 

proposed at the southern boundary of the Application Site, connecting to the local track off Sha Tau 

Kok Road – Ma Mei Ha. The proposed development will only provide monthly rental parking services 

to the nearby villagers / residents. The proposed hours of operation at the Application Site are 24 

hours daily from Mondays to Sundays (including public holidays).  

 

The justifications of this application are:  

1. The proposed development will meet local parking demand; 

2. The proposed development does not contravene the planning intention of “AGR” and “V” zones; 

3. There are similar approvals for public vehicle park use in “AGR” and “V” zones of the same OZP; 

4. The proposed development will promote optimization of valuable land resources; and 

5. The proposed development will not generate adverse traffic, drainage and environmental impacts 

on the surrounding areas. 

 

In view of the justifications as presented in this planning statement, it is hoped that members of the 

Board and relevant Government departments will approve this application for a period of 3 years. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
行政摘要 

 
此規劃報告書旨在支持在新界龍躍頭嶺皮村丈量約份第 76 約地段第 1752 號(部

分)，第 1753 號及第 1762 號 (“申請地點”)，作為期三年的臨時公眾停車場(只限私家

車)及相關填土工程(“擬議發展”)的規劃申請。 

 

申請地點的面積約 1,632 平方米，大部分面積座落於在 2022 年 12 月 16 日刊憲的

龍躍頭及軍地南分區計劃大綱核准圖 (圖則編號：S/NE-LYT/19)上的「農業」地帶 (約

1,162 平方米，71%)，其餘部分座落於「鄉村式發展」地帶 (約 470 平方米，29%)。根

據該大綱圖的註釋，「公眾停車場(不包括貨櫃車)」屬「鄉村式發展」地帶內的第二欄

用途，需先向城市規劃委員會(“城規會”)提出申請。而「公眾停車場(不包括貨櫃車)」

不屬「農業」地帶內的第一欄或第二欄用途，而不超過三年土地或建築物的臨時用途

或發展以及填土工程，亦須向城規會提出申請。 

 

申請地點現時為空置土地及四周被村屋包圍。為舒緩該區現時及持續上升的泊車

需求以及減少違例泊車，申請人擬議使用申請地點作公眾停車場(只限私家車)用途，

以服務本地村民/居民。 

 

擬議公眾停車場將提供 38 個停車位(2.5 米 x 5 米)，以服務本地村民/居民。申請地

點的出入口(約 8 米闊)將設於南面，此出入口由一條道路連接沙頭角公路 - 馬尾下段 

。擬議公眾停車場只會提供月租停車位給本地村民/居民。申請地點的營運時間為星期

一至日(包括公眾假期)24 小時運作。 
 

本規劃申請的理據為： 

1. 擬議發展將滿足該區對停車位的需求； 

2. 擬議發展不會違背「農業」及「鄉村式發展」地帶的規劃意向； 

3. 在同一規劃大綱圖內的「農業」和「鄉村式發展」地帶有同類公眾停車場用途

的規劃許可獲批； 

4. 擬議發展可有效利用寶貴的土地資源； 

5. 擬議發展不會對附近的交通、排水及環境構成不良的影響。 

 

基於本規劃報告書所述的理據，敬希  各城規會委員及有關政府部門能批准此項

申請，作為期三年的臨時用途。 
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1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 Purpose 

 

Pursuant to Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance, this Planning Statement Report is submitted 

to the Town Planning Board (“the Board”) in support of a planning application for proposed temporary 

public vehicle park (private cars only) and associated filling of land (the “proposed development”) for 

a period of 3 years at Lots 1752(Part), 1753 and 1762 in D.D.76, Leng Pei Tsuen, Lung Yeuk Tau, 

N.T. (hereafter referred to as “the Application Site”). Figure 1 shows the location of the Application 

Site and the Lot Index Plan indicating the concerned lots is shown per Figure 2. 

 

The Application Site, covering an area of about 1,632 sq.m., falls within an area largely zoned 

“Agriculture” (“AGR”) (about 1,162 sq.m., 71%) and partly zoned “Village Type Development” (“V”) 

(about 470 sq.m., 29%) on the Approved Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan 

(OZP) No. S/NE-LYT/19 gazetted on 16.12.2022. According to the Notes of the OZP, ‘pubic vehicle 

park (PVP) (excluding container vehicle)’ is a Column 2 use within the “V” zone, which requires 

planning permission from the Board. While ‘PVP (excluding container vehicle)’ is neither Column 1 

nor Column 2 use of the “AGR” zone, temporary use or development of any land or building not 

exceeding a period of three years and filling of land requires permission from the Board. 

 

The Application Site is currently vacant and surrounded by village houses. To alleviate the existing 

and growing parking demand for the nearby villages and reduce illegal parking nearby, the Applicant 

intends to use the Application Site for a PVP (private cars only) to serve the local villagers and 

residents. It is considered a preferred location for the proposed development.   

 

1.2 Organization of the Planning Statement 

 

This planning statement is divided into 6 chapters. Chapter 1 is an introduction outlining the above 

background of the planning application. Chapter 2 will then illustrate the site context and land status 

followed by Chapter 3 which describes the planning context in details. Chapter 4 gives the particulars 

of the proposed development. Detailed accounts of planning justifications of the proposed 

development are presented in Chapter 5. The planning statement finally concludes with a summary 

in Chapter 6. 

 

 

2.  Site Context 
 

2.1 The Application Site and Its Existing Condition 

 

The Application Site, with an area of about 1,632 sq.m., is located at the village settlement of Leng 

Pei Tsuen, Lung Yeuk Tau, N.T, which is situated to the east of Sha Tau Kok Road – Ma Mei Ha and 

southwest of Princess Hill. The Application Site is a piece of flat land, currently vacant and partly 

hard-paved (see Site Photos).   

 

2.2 Surrounding Land Uses 

 

The surrounding areas mainly comprise of village houses, parking of vehicles, vacant / unused land 

and active / fallow agricultural land. The Application Site is surrounded by village settlements of Ma 

Mei Ha Leng Tsui at its immediate north and Leng Pei Tsuen at its immediate east and south. To the 

northwest within the same “AGR” zone are various small houses approved by the Board from 2006 

to 2024. To the west is the village settlements of Kan Tau Tsuen, as well as a community centre 

known as Life Building Centre. To the further south is another village, Tan Chuk Hang Lo Wai.  
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2.3 Accessibility 

 

The Application Site is accessible to Sha Tak Kok Road – Ma Mei Ha via a local track. The proposed 

development would share the access road with the surrounding uses. A plan showing the vehicular 

access to the Application Site is provided at Figure 3. 

 

2.4 Land Status 

 

According to the records of the Land Registry, the subject lots are held under Block Government 

Lease and is demised as agricultural use with lease term for 75 years, from 1.7.1898 and are 

renewable for a further term of 24 years. The Application Site is not subject to any small house 

applications.  

 
 
3. Planning Context 
 

3.1 Outline Zoning Plan 

 

The Application Site currently falls within an area largely zoned “Agriculture” (“AGR”) (about 1,162 

sq.m., 71%) and partly zoned “Village Type Development” (“V”) (about 470 sq.m., 29%) on the 

Approved Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/NE-LYT/19 gazetted 

on 16.12.2022 (see Figure 1).  

 

The planning intention of “AGR” zone is “primarily to retain and safeguard good quality agricultural 

land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes. It is also intended to retain fallow arable land with 

good potential for rehabilitation for cultivation and other agricultural purposes.” 

 

The planning intention of “V” zone is to “designate both existing recognized villages and areas of 

land considered suitable for village expansion. Land within this zone is primarily intended for 

development of Small Houses by indigenous villagers. It is also intended to concentrate village type 

development within this zone for a more orderly development pattern, efficient use of land and 

provision of infrastructures and services. Selected commercial and community uses serving the 

needs of the villagers and in support of the village development are always permitted on the ground 

floor of a New Territories Exempted House. Other commercial, community and recreational uses 

may be permitted on application to the Town Planning Board.” 

 

According to the Notes of the OZP, the proposed development (‘PVP (excluding container vehicles)’) 

is a ‘Column 2’ use of “V” zone but is neither a ‘Column 1’ or ‘Column 2’ use of “AGR” zone. 

Meanwhile, temporary use or development of any land or building not exceeding a period of three 

years and filling of land within “AGR” zone require planning permission from the Board.  

 

3.2 Previous Application 

 

The Application Site is not involved in any previous planning application.   

 

3.3  Similar Applications within “AGR” and “V” Zones in Vicinity  

 

4 applications for similar PVP use were approved by the Board within the last 3 years in “AGR” and 

“V” zones of the Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South OZP in vicinity of the Application Site. These 

approved applications are summarized as follows: 
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Application 

No. 

Applied Use Zoning Site Area 

(m2) 

Decision Date of 

Approval 

A/NE-LYT/768 Renewal of Planning Approval for 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private 

Car) for a Period of 3 Years 

“AGR” 400 Approved 

with 

conditions 

11.11.2022 

A/NE-LYT/824 Temporary Public Vehicle Park 

(Excluding Container Vehicles) for a 

Period of 5 Years 

“V” 4,110 Approved 

with 

conditions 

20.9.2024 

A/NE-LYT/827 Renewal of Planning Approval for 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private 

Cars and Light Goods Vehicles) for a 

Period of 3 Years 

“AGR” 921.4 Approved 

with 

conditions 

19.7.2024 

A/NE-LYT/833 Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private 

Car and Light Goods Vehicle only) for 

a Period of 3 Years 

“V” 480 Approved 

with 

conditions 

25.10.2024 

 
 
4. Development Proposal 
 

4.1 Site Configuration and Layout 

 

The Applicant proposes to use the Application Site for a temporary PVP (private cars only) and 

associated filling of land for a period of 3 years. The proposed development intends to serve the 

local villagers and residents. It will help meet the local parking demand, regulate parking in the area 

and improve the traffic conditions in the vicinity.  

 

The Application Site has an area of about 1,632 sq.m. The proposed PVP will provide 38 parking 

spaces (2.5m x 5m) for private vehicles (see Layout Plan at Figure 4). Only private vehicles with 

valid licenses issued under the Road Traffic (Registration and Licensing of Vehicles) Regulations are 

allowed to be parked on the Application Site.  

 

The Applicant also applies for regularization of filling of land of not exceeding 0.2m for site formation, 

parking and vehicle manoeuvring. No further land filling is required. A plan showing the land filling 

area of the Application Site is shown in Figure 5.   

 

4.2 Site Operations 

 

The proposed hours of operation at the Application Site are 24 hours daily from Mondays to Sundays 

(including public holidays). It is anticipated that customers of the car park would mainly visit the 

Application Site from 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. The proposed development will only provide monthly rental 

parking services to the nearby villagers / residents. The Applicant also confirms that there will be no 

repairing, car washing, paint spraying and other workshop activities conducted at the Application 

Site. 

 

4.3 Traffic Arrangement 

 

The Application Site can be accessed via a local track diverging from Sha Tau Kok Road – Ma Mei 

Ha (see Figure 3). An ingress/egress point will be proposed at the southern boundary of about 8m 

wide. The proposed development would share the access road with the surrounding uses. The aisle 

width of the proposed PVP will be at least 5m for 1-way traffic flow with adequate spaces reserved 

for manoeuvring of vehicles within the Application Site. Since the proposed PVP will mainly serve 

the local villagers/residents, and all the parking spaces will be available as monthly rental, which 

would not generate a high traffic volume.  
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The number of generated trips from the proposed PVP will not be more than 15 trips during peak 

hours, which could be absorbed by the existing road. The estimated traffic arising from the proposed 

development is as follows: 

 

 Weekdays Weekends 

Time No. of Trips (Private Vehicles) No. of Trips (Private Vehicles) 

07:00-08:00 8 6 

08:00-09:00 (AM Peak) 15 10 

09:00-10:00 12 8 

10:00-11:00 8 8 

11:00-12:00 6 6 

12:00-13:00 4 4 

13:00-14:00 4 4 

14:00-15:00 6 6 

15:00-16:00 8 8 

16:00-17:00 12 10 

17:00-18:00 (PM Peak) 15 12 

18:00-19:00 12 10 

19:00-20:00 10 8 

20:00-21:00 6 6 

21:00-22:00 4 4 

22:00-23:00 4 4 

23:00-07:00 4 4 

 

4.4 Drainage Proposal 

 

Village drains are found along the southern and eastern boundaries of the Application Site. The 

Applicant will provide drainage facilities within the site to allow surface runoff to be collected and 

diverted from the Application Site to the existing village drains. The Applicant will submit a drainage 

proposal to demonstrate the drainage facilities arrangement upon approval of this application. 

 

4.5 Landscape 

 

    The Application Site is partly covered with weeds with no trees found within the site. The Application 

Site is located within an area of village settlements, in which private vehicles of the villagers / 

residents are commonly parked at vacant government land. Since the proposed development 

intends to serve the surrounding villagers and residents and no structures will be erected with the 

Application Site, it is considered not incompatible with the landscape character of the surrounding 

areas.  
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5. Planning Justifications 
 

5.1 Meeting Local Parking Demand  

 

With several existing local villages nearby, the proposed PVP is intended to meet the parking 

demand generated from local villagers and residents nearby. At present, there is no proper public 

vehicle park in Leng Pei Tsuen. Due to the lack of parking facilities, illegal parking is very common 

with cars parked freely on the open area or along the local track, which would create a chaotic 

environment and provoke road safety concerns in the surrounding areas.  

 

Given the multiple approvals of small house applications in vicinity, an increasing local demand for 

parking spaces of private vehicles in Leng Pei Tsuen can be foreseen. The provision of a PVP at the 

Application Site can therefore help accommodate the increasing population as well as relieve 

potential traffic pressure off the area.  

 

In addition, there are limited public transport options in terms of variety and frequency of public 

transport services in the vicinity of Leng Pei Tsuen. As a result, many villagers/residents generally 

rely on private cars as their major means of transportation, which account for the high demand for 

private car parking spaces in the area. In consequence, the introduction of the proposed PVP can 

alleviate the parking demand and regulate the chaotic parking situation in the area. 

 

5.2 Not Contravene the Planning Intention of “AGR” and “V” Zones 

  

 The Application Site falls within an area zoned “AGR” and “V” on the Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei 

South OZP No. S/NE-LYT/19. In view of the surrounding developments of the Application Site, which 

is mainly village houses and vacant land, the planning intention of the “AGR” zone has not been 

materialized. In addition, the owners of the Application Site have no intention to develop Small 

Houses within the “V” zone and there is no small house application within the Application Site. As 

such, the Application Site is unlikely be developed for agricultural and residential uses in the short 

to medium term. Additionally, the proposed development is a temporary use, which would not 

jeopardize the long-term planning intention of “AGR” and “V” zones. 

 

5.3  Similar Approvals for Public Vehicle Park Use in “AGR” and “V” Zones on the Same OZP 

 

As mentioned in Paragraph 3.3, the Board has previously approved 4 applications (Nos. A/NE-

LYT/768, 824, 827 and 833) for similar PVP use within “AGR” and “V” zones of Lung Yeuk Tau and 

Kwan Tei South OZP in the last three years. With similar applications approved in the vicinity for PVP 

use, approval of this application is considered acceptable within the “AGR” and “V” zones and in line 

with previous decisions of the Board. 

 

5.4  Optimization of Valuable Land Resources 

     

The Application Site is currently vacant with no foreseeable future development. As the planning 

intentions of both “AGR” and “V” zones are not contravened as mentioned above, the proposed 

development can offer an interim solution to optimize valuable land resources that can complement 

the surrounding uses and satisfy the local parking demand from the surrounding villages. Since the 

Applicant will upkeep the maintenance of the Application Site, it can encourage better management 

of the quality of the Application Site and avoid land degradation from lack of maintenance.    

 

5.5 No Adverse Impacts on the Surrounding Areas 

 

Owing to the nature and size of the proposed development, no adverse impacts are anticipated on 

the surrounding areas, as discussed below: 
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 Traffic 

 

Since the Application Site will only provide monthly rental parking services, the traffic volume could 

be controlled. While the development would be opened 24 hours daily, it is anticipated that customers 

of the car park would mainly visit the site from 7:00am to 10:00pm. With reference to Paragraph 4.4, 

the proposed use will not attract high traffic influx in the area and can be absorbed by existing road. 

The proposed development would alleviate local parking demand and help regulate the chaotic 

parking situation in the area. The design of the proposed PVP for private vehicles has also taken 

into account of vehicular circulation and manoeuvring. As such, it is anticipated that the proposed 

development would not have significant traffic impact to the surrounding areas. 

 

Drainage 

 

The Application Site is currently bounded by village drains to its south and east. The Applicant will 

submit a drainage proposal upon approval of this application to demonstrate the drainage facilities 

arrangement and mitigate any potential drainage impact to the surrounding area. In this regard, no 

adverse drainage impact is anticipated.  

 

 Environment 

 

As the proposed PVP will only be used for parking of private vehicles with limited traffic influx, it 

would not generate adverse noise, air pollution or visual intrusion. In addition, there will be no 

repairing, car washing, paint spraying and other workshop activities carried out on the premises. 

Therefore, the proposed development will not generate any pollution or adverse environmental 

impacts on the surrounding areas.  

 

 

6. Conclusion 
 

The Application Site falls within “AGR” and “V” zones on the Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South 

OZP. The Application Site is currently vacant and the Applicant intends to use the Application Site 

for a public vehicle park to serve local villagers and residents. In view of the site location, the existing 

site conditions and surrounding land uses, the planning intention of “AGR” zone has not been 

materialized and the land owners have no intention to develop small houses within the “V” zone of 

the Application Site. Given the temporary nature of the proposed development, it will therefore not 

contravene the long-term planning intentions of the “AGR” and “V” zones.  

 

Meanwhile, the proposed development will meet the local parking demand, help regulate parking in 

the area and improve the traffic conditions in the vicinity. Similar applications have also been 

approved by the Board in the “AGR” and “V” zones, indicating that the proposed use is both 

compatible and suitable in land use term, at least on a temporary basis of 3 years. It is also 

anticipated that the proposed development will not generate adverse impacts to the surrounding 

environment, and the technical concerns of relevant government departments could be addressed 

through the implementation of approval conditions. The proposed development could therefore be 

considered an ideal interim solution to optimize valuable land resource.  

 

In view of the justifications as presented in this planning statement, it is hoped that members of the 

Board and relevant Government departments will approve this application for a period of 3 years. 

 
 

Lawson David & Sung Surveyors Limited 

January 2025 
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Table 1: Responses to Comments from the Transport Department on Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/845 (7 March, 2025) 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

1. Transport Department 

(i) The applicant should substantiate the traffic generation and 

attraction from and to the application site (the Site). 

(i) The breakdown of trip generations for private vehicles is shown below: 

 

Time Weekdays Weekends 

07:00-08:00 8 6 

08:00-09:00 (AM Peak) 15 10 

09:00-10:00 12 8 

10:00-11:00 8 8 

11:00-12:00 6 6 

12:00-13:00 4 4 

13:00-14:00 4 4 

14:00-15:00 6 6 

15:00-16:00 8 8 

16:00-17:00 12 10 

17:00-18:00 (PM Peak) 15 12 

18:00-19:00 12 10 

19:00-20:00 10 8 

20:00-21:00 6 6 

21:00-22:00 4 4 

22:00-23:00 4 4 

23:00-07:00 4 4 

 

As all the parking spaces will be rented out on monthly basis, there will not 

be more than 15 trips generated from the Application Site during peak 

hours, which could be absorbed by the existing road. 

 

(ii) The applicant shall use swept path analysis to demonstrate 

the satisfactory maneuvering of vehicles entering/exiting 

(ii) The swept path analysis to demonstrate the manoeuvring of vehicles 

entering/exiting from the Site from/to Sha Tau Kok, manoeuvring within 

the Site and into/out of the parking spaces are provided in Figures 6A-6C. 
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COMMENTS RESPONSES 

from the Site from/to Sha Tau Kok Road, maneuvering 

within the Site and into/out of the parking spaces. 

 

There are sufficient spaces for manoeuvring of vehicles within the 

Application Site. 

(iii) Please clarify whether there will be a gate installed at the 

entry. If so, please ensure such arrangement will not cause 

queuing of vehicles outside the Site. 

(iii) The Applicant will only provide monthly rental parking services to nearby 

villagers/residents and no gate will be installed at the entrance of the 

Application Site. Queuing back of vehicles at the local access road is not 

anticipated in view of the low traffic volume and adequate spaces within 

the Application Site.  

 

(iv) The applicant shall advise the provision and management 

of pedestrian facilities to ensure pedestrian safety. 

(iv) The visibility from the Application Site to the local track is good. The 

Application Site will not be fenced off so as to maintain the good visibility. 

The Applicant will maintain the existing pedestrian route to ensure 

pedestrian safety. Road sign ‘Be aware of Pedestrians’ and speed limit sign 

are proposed near the entrance of the Application Site to alert drivers and 

pedestrians to proceed cautiously. 

 

(v) The vehicular access between the Site and Sha Tau Kok 

Road is not managed by the Transport Department (TD). 

The applicant should seek comment from the responsible 

party. 

(v) Noted. 

(vi) Upon receipt of the above information, TD may offer 

further comments on the application. 

(vi) Noted. 
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Table 1: Responses to Comments from the Government Department on Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/845 (24 March, 2025) 

 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

1. Landscape Unit, Urban Design & Landscape Section, Planning Department 

(i) Having reviewed the submitted R to C Table and 

supplementary information, it is stated that three existing 

trees are identified outside the application site (the Site) 

and one existing tree is identified at the eastern boundary 

within the Site. However, based on the site photo taken on 

18.2.2025 (see photo and site plan attached), the three 

existing trees appear to be located within the Site.  

 

(i) The 3 existing trees (T1, T2 and T3) (see Figure 7A) located within the 

Application Site are proposed to be felled because: 

(a) They are not in conflict with the proposed car parking spaces but in 

conflict with the swept path of private vehicles; 

(b) They are not Old and Valuable Tree (OVT), or protected species and 

hence of low conservation value. 

 

3 new fruit trees will be proposed along the eastern boundary of the 

Application Site for properly compensation. 

 

(ii) The applicant is advised to provide information on existing 

trees (e.g. species, sizes, proposed tree treatment, and 

mitigation measures (if any), etc) for Town Planning 

Board’s consideration.  

(ii) Please refer to Figure 7A on the location and details of the existing and 

proposed trees. T1, T2 and T3 will be felled and 3 new trees (T5, T6 and 

T7) are proposed along the eastern boundary of the Application Site. T4 

will be retained and preserved. Kerb/wheel stopper will be installed at 

minimum distance of 1m from the trees to guard against potential damage 

of vehicular movements. The Applicant will maintain all the preserved tree 

and proposed trees in healthy conditions. 
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Similar S.16 Applications 

in the vicinity of the Site within the “Agriculture” or “Village Type Development” zone  

on the approved Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South OZP No. S/NE-LYT/19  

in the Past Five Years 

 

Approved Applications 

 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-LYT/725[1] 

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park 

 (Private Car and Light Goods Vehicle Only)  

for a Period of 3 Years 

5.2.2021 

A/NE-LYT/749[2] 

Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Public 

Vehicle Park for Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles 

for a Period of 3 Years 

25.6.2021 

A/NE-LYT/768 
Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Public 

Vehicle Park (Private Car) for a Period of 3 Years 
11.11.2022 

A/NE-LYT/827[2] 

Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Public 

Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles)  

for a Period of 3 Years 

19.7.2024 

A/NE-LYT/833[1] 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park 

 (Private Car and Light Goods Vehicle Only)  

for a Period of 3 Years 

25.10.2024 

Remarks: 

[1] Applications No. A/NE-LYT/725 and A/NE-LYT/833 cover the same site.  

[2] Applications No. A/NE-LYT/749 and A/NE-LYT/827 cover the same site.  
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Rejected Application 

 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

Rejection 

Reasons 

A/NE-LYT/771 

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park 

(Excluding Container Vehicle)  

for a Period of 3 Years 

23.9.2022 R1 and R2 

 

Rejection Reasons 

 

R1 The proposed use was not in line with the planning intention of the “Agriculture” zone which 

was primarily to retain and safeguard good quality agricultural land/farm/fish ponds for 

agricultural purposes.  It was also intended to retain fallow arable land with good potential for 

rehabilitation for cultivation and other agricultural purposes.  There was no strong planning 

justification in the submission to justify a departure from the planning intention, even on a 

temporary basis; and 

 

R2   The applicants failed to demonstrate in the submission that the proposed use would not cause 

adverse traffic impact on the surrounding areas.
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Government Departments’ General Comments 

1. Land Administration 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N, LandsD):  

 no objection to the application;  

 the application site (the Site) comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the 

Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be 

erected without the prior approval of the Government.  No right of access via Government 

land is granted to the Site; 

 the applicant advises that no structure is proposed within the Site; 

 there is no Small House application at the Site; and  

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

2. Traffic  

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department 

(CHE/NTE, HyD):  

 no comment on the application from highways maintenance perspective; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

3. Environment 

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP): 

 no objection to the application from environmental planning perspective; 

 no comment on the proposed filling of land; 

 there was no complaint case related to the Site in the past three years; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

4. Drainage  

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, 

DSD):  

 no objection to the application from public drainage perspective;  

 should the application be approved, approval conditions should be included to request the 

applicant to submit and implement a drainage proposal for the Site to ensure that it will not 

cause adverse drainage impact to the adjacent area, and implemented drainage facilities at 

the Site shall be maintained at all times during the planning approval period; and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 
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5. Fire Safety  

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):  

 no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations being 

provided to his satisfaction; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

6. Landscape 

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department 

(CTP/UD&L, PlanD): 

 no adverse comment on the application from the landscape planning perspective; 

 the Site is located in an area of rural inland plains and settled valleys landscape character 

comprising village houses, vegetated areas and scattered tree groups.  The proposed use is 

not incompatible with the surrounding environments.  The Site is mostly hard paved with 

few small trees/plants at the eastern periphery; 

 based on the landscape plan (Drawing A-3) submitted by the applicant, three existing fruit 

trees (T1 to T3) are proposed to be felled and one existing tree (T4) is proposed to be 

preserved with the Site.  Three new trees are proposed along the north-eastern periphery 

within the Site.  Significant adverse impact on the landscape character and the existing 

landscape resources within the Site arising from the proposed use is not anticipated; and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

7. Water Supplies 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD):  

 no objection to the application; and  

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV 

8. Building Matters 

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department 

(CBS/NTW, BD):  

 no objection to the application; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

9. Other Departments 

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the application: 

(a) District Officer (North), Home Affairs Department (DO(N), HAD); 

(b) Project Manager (North), Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM(N), CEDD); 

(c) Director of Director of Electrical & Mechanical Services (DEMS); and 

(d) Commissioner of Police (C of P).



Appendix IV of  

RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-LYT/845 

 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

(a) failure to reinstate the “Agriculture” portion of the application site (the Site) as required under 

the relevant approval condition upon expiry of the planning permission might constitute an 

unauthorized development under the Town Planning Ordinance and be subject to enforcement 

and prosecution actions; 

 

(b) to resolve any land issues relating to the proposed use with the concerned owner(s) of the Site; 

 

(c) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N, LandsD) 

that:  
 
(i) the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government Lease 

which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior 

approval of the Government.  No right of access via Government Land (GL) is granted to 

the Site; and 
 

(ii) the applicant should comply with all the land filling requirements imposed by relevant 

Government departments.  GL should not be disturbed unless with prior approval; 

 

(d) to note the comments of the Commissioner of Transport (C for T) that the vehicular access 

between the Site and Sha Tau Kok Road – Ma Mei Ha is not managed by the Transport 

Department (TD).  The applicant should seek comment from the responsible party; 

 

(e) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways 

Department (CHE/NTE, HyD) that: 
 
(i) the proposed access arrangement should be subject to TD’s review and approval; 

 
(ii) adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from the 

Site to the nearby public road and drains; and 
 

(iii) the access road connecting to the Site with the nearby public road is not and will not be 

maintained by his Office.  His Office should not be responsible for maintaining any access 

connecting to the Site; 

 

(f) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant 

should comply with all environmental protection/pollution ordinances, and follow the revised 

“Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage 

Sites” issued by the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) in order to minimise any 

possible environmental nuisances; 

 

(g) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department 

(CE/MN, DSD) that: 
 
(i) the Site is in an area where public sewerage connection is not available.  EPD should be 

consulted regarding the sewage impact assessment and sewage treatment/disposal facilities 

for the proposed use; and   
 

(ii) the applicant should construct and maintain the proposed drainage facilities within or 

outside the Site at his/her own expense, and the implemented drainage system should be 

properly maintained at all times during the approval period and be rectified if they are 

found inadequate/ineffective during operation; 
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(h) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that:  

 

(i) in consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, fire services installations (FSIs) are 

anticipated to be required.  Therefore, the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout 

plans incorporated with the proposed FSIs to his department for approval.  In addition, the 

applicant should also be advised on the following points: 

 

 the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and nature of 

occupancy; and  

 

 the location of where the proposed FSIs to be installed should be clearly marked on 

the layout plans; and 

 

(ii) if there is electric vehicle charging station involved, the requirement of Fireman’s 

Emergency Switch is attached for reference (Appendix 1);  

 

(i) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, 

WSD) that:   

 

(i) the existing water mains inside the Site as shown in the Fresh Water Mains Record Plan 

(Appendix 2) may be affected. The applicant is required to either divert or protect the 

water mains found on-site;  

 

(ii) if diversion is required, existing water mains inside the Site are needed to be diverted 

outside the Site to lie in GL.  A strip of land of minimum 1.5m in width should be provided 

for the diversion of existing water mains.  The cost of diversion of existing water mains 

upon request will have to be borne by the applicant; and he/she shall submit all the relevant 

proposal to WSD for consideration and agreement before the works commence; and  

 

(iii) if diversion is not required, the following conditions shall apply:  

 

 existing water mains are affected as indicated on the site plan and no development 

which requires resiting of water mains will be allowed;  

 

 details of site formation works shall be submitted to the Director of Water Supplies 

(D of WS) for approval prior to commencement of works;  

 

 no structures shall be built or materials stored within 1.5m from the centre line(s) of 

water main(s) shown on the plan.  Free access shall be made available at all times for 

staff of WSD or their contractor to carry out construction, inspection, operation, 

maintenance and repair works;  

 

 no trees or shrubs with penetrating roots may be planted within the Water Works 

Reserve or in the vicinity of the water main(s) shown on the plan.  No change of 

existing site condition may be undertaken within the aforesaid area without the prior 

agreement of D of WS.  Rigid root barriers may be required if the clear distance 

between the proposed tree and the pipe is 2.5m or less, and the barrier must extend 

below the invert level of the pipe;  

 

 no planting or obstruction of any kind except turfing shall be permitted within the 

space of 1.5 metres around the cover of any valve or within a distance of 1m from any 

hydrant outlet; and  
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 tree planting may be prohibited in the event that D of WS considers that there is any 

likelihood of damage being caused to water mains;  

 

(j) to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that: 

 

(i) the applicant should be advised that approval of the application does not imply approval 

of tree works such as pruning, transplanting and compensatory/new tree planting.  The 

applicant is reminded to seek approval for any proposed tree works from relevant 

departments prior to commencement of the works; and 

 

(ii) the applicant is advised to ensure that the proposed new trees species are with suitable 

attainable mature size for growing within the Site, and provide continuous soil trench/ 

planter with adequate spacing and soil depth for sustainable root growth.  Reference 

information published by the Green, Landscape, Tree Management Section of 

Development Bureau of proper tree planting practice is available in the Handbook on Tree 

Management (https://www.greening.gov.hk/en/tree-care/information-about-tree-

maintenance-for-private-pro/handbook-on-tree-management/index.html); and 

 

(k) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that: 

 

(i) site formation works, i.e. land filling works, are building works under the control of the 

Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123) (BO).  Before the proposed filling of land is to be carried 

out on the Site, prior approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be 

obtained, otherwise they are unauthorised building works (UBWs).  An Authorised Person 

should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed site formation in accordance with 

BO; 

 

(ii) for UBWs erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect their 

removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBWs as and when 

necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance 

of any existing building works or UBWs on the Site under BO; and 

 

(iii) the applicant’s attention is also drawn to the provision under regulation 41 of the Building 

(Standards of Sanitary Fitments, Plumbing, Drainage Works and Laterines) Regulations in 

respect of disposal of surface water. 

https://www.greening.gov.hk/en/tree-care/information-about-tree-maintenance-for-private-pro/handbook-on-tree-management/index.html
https://www.greening.gov.hk/en/tree-care/information-about-tree-maintenance-for-private-pro/handbook-on-tree-management/index.html


Appendix 

Requirements for the Fireman's Emergency Switch 

1. A fireman's emergency switch conforming EMSD's Code of Practice 
shall be provided to cut off the power supply of all EV charging facilities 
within the car parking facilities. 

2. The switch shall be situated in a conspicuous position, yet out of reach of 
the public in general. Thus, switch(es) provided at vehicle entrance(s) 
shall be positioned no more than 3m but not less than 2.5 from ground 
level. Where more than one fireman's emergency switch is installed on 
any one building, such switches shall be clearly marked to distinguish 
one from another. 

3. In case the switch is installed at a location other than the vehicle entrance, 
notice plate(s) shall be provided at conspicuous location(s) of vehicle 
entrance(s) acceptable to the Director of Fire Services to indicate the 
location of fireman's emergency switch. 

4. The 'ON' and 'OFF' position of the fireman's emergency switch shall be 
conventional (i.e. push upward - 'OFF'; push downward - 'ON') and 
clearly indicated by lettering legible to a person standing on the ground 
at the intended site. 

5. The switch is to be affixed on a board approximately 300 mm long by 
250 mm wide, which is painted white and edged with a 50 mm red 
border. The inscription 'EV CHARGING FACILITIES - FIREMAN'S 
SWITCH' in English is to be painted on the top and '~fh}f[3'tJl~J£t:Jjffi 
- 5P3~J::L~lfflmffl~f in Chinese at the bottom of the board in black. The 
switch is to be positioned in the middle of the board. 

Ref. number and date should be quoted in reference to this letter 
JL m & ::$: f~ 81 ITT1i sl }ill; ~i 5ffi. & El Wl 
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